

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

Renee Estill, Plaintiff/Appellant

vs.

County of Shasta, et al., Defendants and Appellants

Appeal from an Order Granting Motion for New Trial
Superior Court of California, County of Shasta
Hon. Stephen Benson, Dept. 3 (Case No. 12 CVC017563); (530-
245-6789)

**[PROPOSED] AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA
STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND THE LEAGUE OF
CALIFORNIA CITIES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS COUNTY OF
SHASTA, ET AL.**

M. Christine Davi (State Bar No. 178389)
City of Monterey City Attorney
City of Monterey
Monterey, CA 93940
Telephone: (831) 646-3915
Facsimile: (831) 373-1634
Email: davi@monterey.org
Attorney for Amici California State Association
of Counties and League of California Cities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
I. INTRODUCTION.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
II. LEGAL ARGUMENT	8
A. History and Purpose of the Government Claims Act	8
B. Purpose of Procedural Requirements of the Act.....	11
C. Government Code Section 911.3 Does Not Permit Public Entities to Engage in Discovery in Order to Ascertain the Truth of Whether a Claim that is Timely on its Face is in Fact Late.....	13
D. Because Discovery is Not Authorized During the Claim Evaluation Period, Public Entities Should Not be Required to Do More Than Evaluate the Face of the Claim and Accept all Facts as True	15
1. Sufficiency under Government Code section 910	16
2. Timeliness under Government Code section 911.3.....	21
3. The Filing of a Timely Claim is a Jurisdictional Prerequisite to Filing a Complaint Against a Public Entity.....	23
E. Estill’s Complaint is Time Barred and the Time to Apply for Leave to Present a Late Claim has Long Passed	27
III. CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<u>Becerra v. County of Santa Cruz (1998)</u> 68 Cal.App.4th 1450	10
<u>Brown v. Poway Unified School Dist. (1993)</u> 4 Cal.4th 820	11
<u>County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court (2001)</u> 91 Cal.App.4th 1303.....	27
<u>County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court (N.L.) (2005)</u> 127 Cal.App.4th 1263.....	27
<u>Crow v. State of California (1990)</u> 222 Cal.App.3d 192.....	18, 19
<u>Davis v. Cordova Recreation & Park Dist. (1972)</u> 24 Cal.App.3d 789.....	9
<u>Donohue v. State of California (1986)</u> 178 Cal.App.3d 795.....	19, 20
<u>Elson v. Public Utilities Commission (1975)</u> 51. Cal.App.3d 577	10
<u>Greyhound Corp. v. Superior Court (Clay) (1961)</u> 56 Cal.2d 355	13
<u>Hernandez v. County of Los Angeles (1986)</u> 42 Cal.3d 1020	27
<u>Hilts v. County of Solano (1968)</u> 265 Cal.App.2d 1616	11
<u>Mary M. v. City of Los Angeles (1991)</u> 54 Cal.3d 202	10
<u>Mandjik v. Eden Township Hospital District (1992)</u> 4 Cal.App.4th 1488.....	17, 21, 22, 23

<u>Martinez v. County of Los Angeles</u> (1987) 78 Cal.App.3d 242.....	17, 23
<u>Phillips v. Desert Hospital District</u> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 699	18
<u>Rason v. Santa Barbara City Housing Authority</u> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 817.....	21
<u>Scott v. County of Los Angeles</u> (1977) 73 Cal.App.3d 476.....	21
<u>Shirk v. Vista Unified School District</u> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 201	11, 24, 25, 26
<u>Smith v. County of Los Angeles</u> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 266.....	25
<u>State of California v. Superior Court (Bodde)</u> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1234	10, 24, 25
<u>Taylor v. Mitzel</u> (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 665.....	24
<u>Wright v. State of Calif.</u> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 659	10
<u>Williams v. Horvath</u> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 834	10
<u>Wood v. Riverside General Hospital</u> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1113	24
<u>Zelig v. County of Los Angeles</u> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1112	11
Statutes	
Code of Civil Procedure section 2025.010.....	13
Code of Civil Procedure section 2030.010.....	13
Code of Civil Procedure section 2032.010.....	13

Code of Civil Procedure section 2033.010	13
Code of Civil Procedure section 2034.010	13
Code of Civil Procedure section 2020.410	13
Government Code section 905.....	11
Government Code section 910.....	16, 17, 18, 19, 22
Government Code section 910.08.....	16
Government Code section 911.....	15, 16, 17, 21
Government Code section 911.3.....	13, 15, 16, 21, 22
Government Code section 911.4.....	27
